

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

**BENJAMIN COKER, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**LLOYD AUSTIN, III, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of Defense, *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 3:21-cv-01211-AW-HTC**

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....4

I. FEDERAL VACCINE MANDATES .....4

II. UNAVAILABILITY OF LICENSED COMIRNATY VACCINES .....6

III. MILITARY MEDICAL EXPERIMENTATION .....8

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

I. RULE 12(b)(1) SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....9

II. RULE 12(b)(6) FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....10

    A. The Facial Plausibility Standard.....10

    B. Standard for Factual Allegations and Legal Theories.....11

    C. Standard For Stating APA Claims.....12

    D. APA Claim Cannot Be Dismissed without Administrative Record.....13

    E. Standard for Non-Statutory *Ultra Vires* Claim. ....14

ARGUMENT .....15

I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....15

    A. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Military Regulations Are Justiciable.....15

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe. ....18

    C. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge FDA Actions.....19

        1. Comirnaty Approval.....19

        2. Interchangeability Determination(s) .....21

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS. ....23

    A. Plaintiffs Have Stated Multiple APA and *Ultra Vires* Claims Regarding DOD and Armed Services Violations.....23

        1. The Court Cannot Rule on Motion to Dismiss without Complete Administrative Record.....23

        2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Easily Satisfy *Twombly/Iqbal* Standard Facial Plausibility Standard.....24

3. Plaintiffs Have Stated Multiple APA Claims for DOD Violations of Informed Consent Laws.....	28
4. Plaintiffs Have Stated Multiple APA Claims Regarding the DOD’s Categorical Elimination of Existing Medical Exemptions under AR 40-562...	35
5. Plaintiffs Have Stated an APA Claim and/or a Non-Statutory Ultra Vires Claim Against the Armed Services. ....	37
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated APA and Non-Statutory <i>Ultra Vires</i> Claims Against FDA.....	38
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against FDA Meet <i>Twombly/Iqbal</i> Facial Plausibility Standard. ....	38
2. Plaintiffs Have Cited the Correct Standard of Review and Statutory Provisions.....	39
3. Plaintiffs Have Stated Multiple APA Claims Challenging the FDA’s Unlawful Comirnaty Approval.....	40
4. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that FDA Relied on Extra-Statutory Criteria to Approve Comirnaty. ....	44
5. Plaintiffs Have Stated APA and Ultra Vires Claim with Respect to Interchangeability. ....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### AGENCY ORDERS & GUIDANCE

DOD, Secretary of Defense, “Memorandum for Senior Pentagon Leadership, Mandatory Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination of DOD Service Members” (Aug. 24, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
DOD Instruction 6205.02, “DOD Immunization Program” (July 23, 2019)	33, 34
FDA, Pfizer-BioNTech EUA Letter (Aug. 23, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
FDA, Pfizer-BioNTech EUA Letter (Oct. 29, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
FDA, Pfizer-BioNTech EUA Letter (Jan. 3, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
FDA, Summary Basis of Regulatory Action – Comirnaty (Aug. 23, 2021)	43, 46
FDA, Summary Basis of Regulatory Action – Comirnaty (Nov. 8, 2021)	6, 46

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alabama Rural Fire Ins. Co. v. Naylor</i> , 530 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir.1976)	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir.1997)	10
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir.2021)	4, 5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump</i> , 453 F.Supp.3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020)	21
<i>Children’s Health Defense Fund v. FDA</i> , 2021 WL 5756085 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 30, 2021)	20
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Collins</i> , 921 F.2d 1237 (11th Cir.1991)	9, 10
<i>Davis v. Rucker</i> , 2002 WL 31235735 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2002)	15, 29
<i>Deese v. Esper</i> , 483 F.Supp.3d 290 (D. Md. 2020)	36
<i>Doe #1-#14 v. Austin</i> , 2021 WL 5816632 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Farrell v. Tillerson</i> , 315 F.Supp.3d 47 (D.D.C. 2018)	20,30
<i>Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden</i> , 2022 WL 188329 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022)	4, 5
<i>Florida v. Nelson</i> , 2021 WL 6108948 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2021)	4
<i>Georgia, v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 5779939 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021)	4
<i>Gupta v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 2014 WL 12868884 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 21, 2014)	13
<i>Gyasi v. M/V “ANDRE”</i> , 2008 WL 162644 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2008)	10
<i>Harrison v. Ocean Bank</i> , 2011 WL 2607086 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2011)	7
<i>Int'l Brominated Solvents Ass'n v. Am. Conf. of Governmental Indus. Hygienists, Inc.</i> , 393 F.Supp.2d 1362 (M.D. Ga. 2005)	13, 28
<i>J.E.C.M. by &amp; Through His Next Friend Saravia v. Lloyd</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2018)	12, 13
<i>John Doe #1 v. Rumsfeld</i> , 297 F.Supp.2d 119 (D.D.C. 2003)	9
<i>John Doe #1 v Rumsfeld</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	9
<i>John Doe #1 v. Rumsfeld</i> , 2005 WL 774857 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2005)	9
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	17
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 5587446 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021)	4
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 2021 WL 5609846 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021)	5
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 2022 WL 16571 (W.D. La. Jan. 1, 2022)	4
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:21-cv-03970 (W.D. La. Jan. 18, 2022)	5
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Southern Everglades Restoration Alliance</i> , 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir.2002)	9
<i>Mahon v. USDA</i> , 485 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir.2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McWilliams v. McNesby</i> , 2006 WL 156858 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2006)	10
<i>Mendiondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med.</i> , 521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.2008)	11
<i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> , 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir.1971)	16, 17
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 142 S.Ct. 647 (2022)	5

<i>Morrison v. Sec’y of Defense</i> , 760 F.Supp.2d 15 (D.D.C. 2011)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navy Seal 1 v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 5448970 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navy SEAL 1 v. Biden</i> , No. 8:21-cv-02429-SDM-TGW (M.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 2022 WL 34443 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. S.E.C.</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	19, 29
<i>Odyssey Marine Expl., Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel</i> , 657 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir.2011)	10
<i>Ohio Coal Assoc. v. Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 192 F.Supp.3d 882 (S.D. Oh. 2016)	19
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir.1994)	7,31
<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir.2011)	12
<i>Pitman v. USCIS.</i> , 2017 WL 5991738 (D. Utah Dec. 1, 2017)	14
<i>Rhode Island Dep’t of Env’t Mgmt. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir.2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speaker v. HHS</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir.2010)	11, 24
<i>Speigner v. Alexander</i> , 248 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir.2001)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 2021 WL 6198109 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2021)	4
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F.Supp.2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	21, 44
<i>Vargus v. McHugh</i> , 87 F.Supp.3d 298 (D.D.C. 2015)	13

## **RULES & REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 312.2	40
21 C.F.R. § 610.60	49
21 C.F.R. § 207.37	49

Army Regulation 40-562, “Immunizations and Chemoprophylaxis for the Prevention of Infectious Diseases” (Oct. 7, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702	29
5 U.S.C. § 706	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 1107a	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355	39, 42
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2201	14
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14
42 U.S.C. § 262	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Associated Press, <i>Fauci is hopeful Covid vaccines will get full approval by the FDA within weeks</i> (Aug. 8, 2021)	34
Stephanie Baker & Vernon Silver, <i>Pfizer Fights to Control Secret of \$36 Billion Covid Vaccine Recipe</i> , BLOOMBERG (Nov. 14, 2021)	6, 46
CDC, <i>CDC Expands Eligibility for COVID-19 Booster Shots to All Adults</i> , CDC Media Statement (Nov. 19, 2021)	32
CDC, <i>COVID Data Tracker: Variant Proportions</i> , Chart: Week Ending January 29, 2022	41
Charles H. Koch & Richard Murphy, 4 ADMIN. L. & PRAC. (3d ed. 2010)	29
NIH-Pfizer Announcement of Comirnaty Unavailability (Sept. 13, 2021)	6
Office of Legal Counsel, Memorandum Opinion for the Deputy Counsel to the President, <i>Whether Section 564 for the Food, Drug, and</i>	<i>passim</i>

*Cosmetic Act Prohibits Entities from Requiring the Use of a Vaccine Subject to an Emergency Use Authorization* at 16 (July 6, 2021)

Efthimios Parasidis, *Justice and Beneficence in Military Medicine and Research*, 73 OHIO ST. L.J. 723, 732-39 & 759-60 (2012) *passim*

*New COVID-19 Vaccine That Covers Omicron 'Will Be Ready in March,' Pfizer CEO Says* Yahoo!Finance (Jan. 10, 2022) 41
